

Stuart J. Lieberman, Esq. (ID #016521986)
Zoe N. Ferguson, Esq. (ID #350732020)
LIEBERMAN BLECHER & SINKEVICH, P.C.
10 Jefferson Plaza, Suite 400
Princeton, New Jersey 08540
Tel.: (732) 355-1311 Fax: (732) 355-1310
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs Jeanne Daly, Polish American
Strategic Initiative, Inc., and Polish American Strategic
Initiative Educational Organization, Inc.*

JEANNE DALY, POLISH AMERICAN
STRATEGIC INITIATIVE, INC., and
POLISH AMERICAN STRATEGIC
INITIATIVE EDUCATIONAL
ORGANIZATION, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

EXCHANGE PLACE ALLIANCE
DISTRICT MANAGEMENT
CORPORATION and JERSEY CITY
PLANNING BOARD,

Defendants.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW JERSEY
HUDSON COUNTY
LAW DIVISION

Docket No.: HUD-L-2076-22

Civil Action

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS JEANNE DALY, POLISH AMERICAN STRATEGIC INITIATIVE,
INC., AND POLISH AMERICAN STRATEGIC INITIATIVE EDUCATIONAL
ORGANIZATION, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF ACTION IN LIEU OF PREROGATIVE WRITS

LIEBERMAN BLECHER & SINKEVICH, P.C.
10 Jefferson Plaza, Suite 400
Princeton, NJ 08540
Attorneys for Plaintiffs

Of Counsel and On the Brief: Stuart J. Lieberman, Esq. (ID #016521986)

On the Brief: Zoe N. Ferguson, Esq. (ID #350732020)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES i

I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY 1

 A. Exchange Place Alliance..... 1

 B. Exchange Place Plaza 3

 C. Planning Board Hearings 4

 1. April 26 Hearing..... 5

 2. May 10 Rehearing..... 12

 D. Fall 2022 Plan Changes 15

 E. Private Access Road 16

 F. Planner Report 18

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT..... 22

 A. Defendants’ approval of the Application was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable because the Board considered substantive information that was not in the record before the Board when making their decision, and therefore the Board’s Section 31 review was invalid. 22

 B. Defendants’ approval of the Application was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable because the Board did not give the public the opportunity to view or comment on substantive information presented to the board in the Section 31 review on May 10, contrary to N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(d)..... 23

 C. EPA violated N.J.S.A. 40:55D-31 by using Section 31 review to undertake the project of the Exchange Place Plaza renovation, using public funds, with plans that were not presented to the Board for courtesy review and which were materially different from the plans presented to the Board. 25

 D. Defendants’ approval of the Application was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable because the EPA did not present sufficient evidence of compliance with the master plan in the April 26 record, which is the applicable record for the May 10 decision, for the board to support recommendation of the application under the Jersey City Master Plan, and the applicant presented unsworn attorney testimony. 27

 3. The testimony of the Board Planner did not provide sufficient evidence to show compliance with the Master Plan in the April 26 record, which is the applicable record for the May 10 decision, because she provided only a net opinion. 33

 4. Even if the Board Planner’s comments from May 10 were included in the record for the May 10 decision, they are insufficient to show compliance with the Master Plan. 34

 E. Defendants’ approval of the Application was arbitrary, capricious and unreasonable because the Board approved the private access road. 35

 1. The Board approved the private access road with no benefit to the public, only serving private interests, in what is supposed to be a public pedestrian plaza, in contradiction to

Jersey City’s own ordinances and Master Plan. 35

2. The Board approved the private access road even though the access road had no previous authorization by the governing body, and the Board lacks the authority to approve the access road without proper authorization from the governing body of Jersey City. 36

F. The Board’s approval violated the Open Public Meetings Act because EPA and the Board did not provide adequate notice of the May 10 meeting to the public or to neighboring property owners. 37

IV. CONCLUSION..... 38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Board of Educ. of City of Clifton v. Zoning Bd. of Adj. of City of Clifton, 409 N.J. Super. 389, 435 (App. Div. 2009). 28, 29, 36

Borough of Neptune City v. Borough of Avon-By-The-Sea, 61 N.J. 296, 309 (1972)..... 34

Bryant v. City of Atlantic City, 309 N.J. Super. 596, 610 (App. Div. 1998) 26

Creanga v. Jardal, 185 N.J. 345, 359-360 (2005) 36

DeFalco Instant Towing, Inc. v. Borough of New Providence, 380 N.J. Super. 152, 158 (2005) 26

DeMaria v. JEB Brook, LLC, 372 N.J. Super. 138, 141 (Law Div. 2003)..... 30

Fallone Proprs., LLC v. Bethlehem Twp. Plan. Bd., 369 N.J. Super. 552, 562 (App. Div. 2004) 25, 26

Kohl v. Fair Lawn, 50 N.J. 268, 275 (1967)..... 25

Kramer v. Board of Adjustment, 45 N.J. 268, 296 (1965) 30

Lambert v. Borough of Beach Haven, 2020 N.J. Super. Unpub. LEXIS 954 (App. Div. May 20, 2020)..... 15

Lang v. Zoning Bd. of Adj., 160 N.J. 41, 58 (1999)..... 25

Matthews v. Bay Head Improv. Association, 95 N.J. 306, 324 (1984) 34

New Brunswick Cellular Tel. Co. v. Borough of S. Plainfield Bd. of Adj., 160 N.J. 1, 16 (1999) 36

Shakoor Supermarkets, Inc. v. Old Bridge Twp. Planning Bd., 420 N.J. Super. 193 (App. Div. 2011)..... 27

Willoughby v. Wolfson Grp., 332 N.J. Super. 223, 229 (App. Div. 2000) 30

Witt v. Borough of Maywood, 328 N.J. Super. 432, 442 (Law Div. 1998) 25

Worthington v. Fauver, 88 N.J. 183, 204-05; Bayshore Sewerage Co. v. Dept. of Envntl. Protection, 122 N.J. Super. 184, 199 (Ch. Div. 1973) 25

Statutes

N.J.S.A. 10:4-12(a) 40

N.J.S.A. 10:4-15(a) 41

N.J.S.A. 10:4-15(b)..... 41

N.J.S.A. 10:4-9(a)..... 40

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(b) 27

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-10(d) 26, 27, 30

N.J.S.A. 40:55D-31..... passim

N.J.S.A. 40:56-65 et seq 4

N.J.S.A. 40:56-75..... 5

N.J.S.A. 40:56-79..... 5

Other Authorities

City Ordinance 18-144..... 7

Jersey City Code 69-70..... 5

Jersey City Code 69-74 5

Ord. C-299 6

Ordinance 20-062..... 20, 38, 40

Resolution C-4271 6
